

No. 19-511

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FACEBOOK, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

NOAH DUGUID, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA AND BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY
TARA S. MORRISSEY
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20062

LIZ DOUGHERTY
BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE
1000 Maine Avenue, S.W.
Washington, DC 20024

SHAY DVORETZKY
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY R. JOHNSON
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
sdvoretzky@jonesday.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. AN ATDS MUST HAVE THE CAPACITY TO GENERATE RANDOM OR SEQUENTIAL NUMBERS.....	8
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Interpretation Unconstitutionally Covers Smartphones.....	9
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Interpretation Conflicts with the TCPA’s Text.....	12
C. Facebook Plausibly Construes the Text and Avoids Unconstitutional Absurdity	15
II. IF THE ATDS PROHIBITION IS CONTENT- BASED, IT MUST BE STRICKEN DOWN, NOT EXPANDED	18
III. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT BOTH QUESTIONS	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>ACA Int’l v. FCC</i> , 885 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ark. Writers’ Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987)	19
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980)	19
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	12
<i>Dominguez v. Yahoo, Inc.</i> , 894 F.3d 116 (3d Cir. 2018).....	4, 15
<i>Gallion v. United States</i> , 772 F. App’x 604 (9th Cir. 2019).....	21
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	18, 19
<i>In re Advanced Methods To Target and Eliminate Unlawful Robocalls</i> , 2019 WL 4392267 (FCC Sept. 12, 2019)	23
<i>In re Cargo Airline Ass’n Pet. for Expedited Declaratory Ruling</i> , 29 FCC Rcd. 5056 (2014)	20
<i>In re Rules & Regulations Implementing the TCPA</i> , 18 FCC Rcd. 14014 (2003).....	3, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>In re Rules & Regs. Implementing the TCPA,</i> 30 FCC Rcd. 7961 (2015)	20
<i>In re Rules & Regs. Implementing the TCPA,</i> 31 FCC Rcd. 9054 (2016)	21
<i>Lucia v. SEC,</i> 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)	19, 20
<i>Marks v. Crunch San Diego, LLC,</i> 904 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.,</i> 568 U.S. 371 (2013)	16
<i>Nghiem v. Dick’s Sporting Goods, Inc.,</i> 318 F.R.D. 375 (C.D. Cal. 2016).....	23
<i>PDR Network, LLC v. Carlton & Harris Chiropractic, Inc.,</i> 139 S. Ct. 2051 (2019)	21
<i>Police Dep’t of the City of Chicago v. Mosley,</i> 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	18, 19
<i>Rappa v. New Castle County,</i> 18 F.3d 1043 (3d Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	1
<i>Riley v. California,</i> 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Satterfield v. Simon & Schuster, Inc.</i> , 569 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2009)	10, 17
<i>Stoops v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 197 F. Supp. 3d 782 (W.D. Pa. 2016).....	23
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	14
<i>Vincenty v. Bloomberg</i> , 476 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>Wakefield v. ViSalus, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 2578082 (D. Or. June 24, 2019)	22
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	5, 9
<i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc’y of N.Y.</i> , <i>Inc. v. Village of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002)	9
STATUTES	
47 U.S.C. § 227	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 608	21
Pub. L. No. 117-74, 129 Stat. 584 (Nov. 2, 2015).....	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Apple, Developer Support.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Apple, How To Use Do Not Disturb While Driving	11
Luke Dormehl, Cult of Mac, <i>189 Million iPhones Are Currently in Use in the U.S.</i>	10
Nick Douglas, Lifehacker, <i>Add an Auto-Responder to Do Not Disturb</i>	11
Nancy Messieh, Make Use Of, <i>How To Send Automatic Replies to Text Messages on Android</i>	11
S. 1462, <i>The Automated Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Commc'ns of the Senate Comm. on Commerce, Sci., and Transp., 102d Cong. 110 (1991)</i>	2
S. 1462, <i>The Automated Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991; S. 1410, the Telephone Advertising Consumer Protection Act; and S. 857, Equal Billing for Long Distance Charges: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Commc'ns of the Senate Commerce, Sci., & Transp. Comm., 102d Cong. 45 (July 24, 1991)</i>	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, “Series-Qualifier Canon,” <i>Reading Law</i> (2012)	13
TCPALand, <i>Happy Halloween TCPALand!</i> <i>More Ghoulish TCPA Statistics</i> <i>To Freak You Out</i>	22, 23
U.S. Chamber Inst. for Legal Reform, <i>TCPA Litigation Sprawl</i> (2017)	22
Verizon, Turn On Auto Reply	11
